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1 Introduction

This is a proposal to encode the Landa script in the Universal Character Set (UCS). It is based upon a discus-
sion of the Landa scripts in “A Roadmap for Scripts of the Landa Family” (L2/10-011). As recommended
in L2/10-011, the Landa script is proposed for encoding the local scripts of Punjab.

2 Background

In the Linguistic Survey of India, George Grierson called Landa the “true alphabet of the Punjab”.1 As the
popular script of Punjab, Landa was used primarily for commercial purposes. On account of its ubiquity
in the region, Landa was the model upon which the Gurmukhi script was formalized in the 16th century
by Angad, the second Sikh Guru, for recording the teachings of Guru Nanak. Other local forms of Landa
were also formalized for literary and educational purposes. One was the script used in Multan, which was
associated with Seraiki (skr) and other languages of the Lahnda family. The Multani form of Landa was
adopted by the Baptist Missionary Press in both written and printed form for printing Christian literature
(see figures 2 and 3). Although Landa has been replaced by Arabic, Gurmukhi, and Devanagari for writing
Punjabi and related languages, as late as 1916, Grierson noted that Landa was “current all over the Punjab,
and is especially used by shop-keepers”.2 It is possible that is still maintained informally for mercantile
purposes in Punjab.

3 Unification

There are several regional forms of Landa within Punjab. Several of these local forms are associated with
administrative districts, languages, and community groups of Punjab. These local scripts may be known by
specific names, such as ‘Multani’, but they are recognized as ‘Landa’ scripts. It is, therefore, appropriate
to unify these local forms. The encoding for Landa that is proposed here is intended to serve as a unifying
block.

4 Source for Character Glyphs

The Landa script proposed here is based upon the forms given by George Grierson in the The Journal of the
Asiatic Society (1904), whichwas reproduced in the Linguistic Survey of India (see Figure 1). Griersonwrites
that since Landa has several local variants, he chose what seemed to him to be ‘typical forms’.3 Grierson’s
forms are used at present for illustrative purposes and will be replaced by a digitized font in the formal

1 Grierson 1916: 624. 2 Grierson 1916: 624. 3 Grierson 1904: 69.
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proposal. A preliminary code chart and names list is shown in Figure 1. Additional research is required to
determine the complete repertoire of vowel letters, vowel signs, and digits.

5 Implementation

5.1 Encoding Model

Landa should be implemented according to the virāma model.

5.2 Allocation

Landa is currently allocated to the Supplementary Multilingual Plane (SMP) at the range U+11A00..11A4F.

5.3 Collation

The collating order for Landa follows that of Gurmukhi.

5.4 Linebreaking

Letters behave as in Gurmukhi.

5.5 Character Properties

The properties for Landa characters in the Unicode Character Database format are:

11A00;LANDA LETTER A;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A02;LANDA LETTER I;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A04;LANDA LETTER U;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A0A;LANDA LETTER KA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A0B;LANDA LETTER KHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A0C;LANDA LETTER GA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A0D;LANDA LETTER GHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A0E;LANDA LETTER NGA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A0F;LANDA LETTER CA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A10;LANDA LETTER CHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A11;LANDA LETTER JA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A12;LANDA LETTER JHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A13;LANDA LETTER NYA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A14;LANDA LETTER TTA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A15;LANDA LETTER TTHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A16;LANDA LETTER DDA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A17;LANDA LETTER DDHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A18;LANDA LETTER NNA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A19;LANDA LETTER TA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A1A;LANDA LETTER THA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A1B;LANDA LETTER DA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A1C;LANDA LETTER DHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A1D;LANDA LETTER NA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A1E;LANDA LETTER PA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A1F;LANDA LETTER PHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A20;LANDA LETTER BA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A21;LANDA LETTER BHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A22;LANDA LETTER MA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
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11A23;LANDA LETTER YA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A24;LANDA LETTER RA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A25;LANDA LETTER LA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A26;LANDA LETTER VA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A27;LANDA LETTER SA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A28;LANDA LETTER HA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11A29;LANDA LETTER RRA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
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11A29Landa11A00

Independent vowels
11A00 𑨀 LANDA LETTER A
11A01 " <reserved>
11A02 𑨂 LANDA LETTER I
11A03 " <reserved>
11A04 𑨄 LANDA LETTER U

Consonants
11A0A 𑨊 LANDA LETTER KA
11A0B 𑨋 LANDA LETTER KHA
11A0C 𑨌 LANDA LETTER GA
11A0D 𑨍 LANDA LETTER GHA
11A0E 𑨎 LANDA LETTER NGA
11A0F 𑨏 LANDA LETTER CA
11A10 𑨐 LANDA LETTER CHA
11A11 𑨑 LANDA LETTER JA
11A12 𑨒 LANDA LETTER JHA
11A13 𑨓 LANDA LETTER NYA
11A14 𑨔 LANDA LETTER TTA
11A15 𑨕 LANDA LETTER TTHA
11A16 𑨖 LANDA LETTER DDA
11A17 𑨗 LANDA LETTER DDHA
11A18 𑨘 LANDA LETTER NNA
11A19 𑨙 LANDA LETTER TA
11A1A 𑨚 LANDA LETTER THA
11A1B 𑨛 LANDA LETTER DA
11A1C 𑨜 LANDA LETTER DHA
11A1D 𑨝 LANDA LETTER NA
11A1E 𑨞 LANDA LETTER PA
11A1F 𑨟 LANDA LETTER PHA
11A20 𑨠 LANDA LETTER BA
11A21 𑨡 LANDA LETTER BHA
11A22 𑨢 LANDA LETTER MA
11A23 𑨣 LANDA LETTER YA
11A24 𑨤 LANDA LETTER RA
11A25 𑨥 LANDA LETTER LA
11A26 𑨦 LANDA LETTER VA
11A27 𑨧 LANDA LETTER SA
11A28 𑨨 LANDA LETTER HA
11A29 𑨩 LANDA LETTER RRA

Table 1: Preliminary code chart and nameslist for Landa
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Figure 1: Comparison of Gurmukhi, Landa, Takri, and Sharada letters (from Grierson 1916: 625).
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Figure 3: A specimen of the New Testament printed in the Multani script (from The American Bible Society
1938: 202.)
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Figure 4: Comparison of basic Landa letterforms with those of the Multani form (from Grierson 1919: 311)
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Figure 5: Comparison of Landa and Gurmukhi (from Grierson 1919: 248).

9



Preliminary Proposal to Encode the Landa Script in ISO/IEC 10646 Anshuman Pandey

Figure 6: A chart showing the scripts of the Sharada family (from Jensen 1969: 366). The ‘Multani’ script
is classified separately from other ‘Landa’ scripts, ie. ‘Khudawadi’ and ‘Sindhi-Schrift’. Here, the ‘Landa’
scripts refer to those used in Sindh and ‘Multani’ represents the a form used in Punjabi.
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Figure 7: A comparison of standard forms of Landa as found in Multan and Sindh (from Faulmann 1880:
121).
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